
29 SEPTEMBER NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 4535 

I 
2 

3 

4 
5 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

AK 
AK 
CH 
AK 

AK 

CH 
AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 

AK 

AK 
AK 
ON 
AK 

WN 
AK 
AK 

CH 
AK 

AK 
AK 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/36 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed In this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 
specified, eg, WEF (date). 
SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing coamuni ty of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 
It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 
end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

Tariff 
Item 

13.03.001 
20.07.128 
20.07.128 
20.07.149 
22.02.009 
34.02.000 

39.01. 211 
39.02.205 
39.02.391 

39.02.409 

39.07.549 
39.07.629 

39.07.629 
39.07.629 
39.07.629 
40.09.041 

40.11.046 

48.01.125 
48.01.125 
48.01.125 
48.01.125 
48.01.125 

56.05 

58.05.059 

58.10.000 
59.03.001 
70.09.008 
70.10.001 

70.20.081 
73.14.000 
73.20.003 

73.40.089 
73.40.089 

73.40.089 
83.05.009 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Liquid hop extract 
Apricot juice concentrate, unsweetened 
Blueberry concentrate 
Aloe Vera gel 
Aloe Vera juice 
Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Lutensol AT25 and AT50 
Epotuf 60.507 (6128) 
Ronfalin TF60 ABS compound to BS 5361 and BS2495 
Wetlook unsupported flexible PVC sheeting, one side double 
polished, UV stabilised, when declared for use in the manufacture 
of fashion awnings 
Backlit reinforced transluscent flexible PVC sheeting, 
UV stabilised, flame retardent when declared for use in 
the manufacture of illuminated signs and Illuminated 
awnings 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Silicone rubber earplugs Free 
Cylinder temperature exposure indicators In the form of ties Free 
and rings 
Flour sieve cleaner pads Free 
Phenolic clamps, marine barbecue Free 
Television aerial wire cable clips Free 
Hollow profile rubber E P D M (Ethylene Propylene Dlene Monomer) Free 
weatherstrip with self adhesive backing 
Size 695/16 motor vehicle tyres 5 

Acid free archival or restoration papers and paper boards 
Bookbinding paper 
Electrical insulation paper and paper boards 
Handmade paper and paperboard 
Tissue, carbonlslng (excluding one time carbonlslng tissue 
in the substance range 17 g/m2 to 22 g/m2) 
All yarns other than: 
- Hand knitting yarns 
- Yarns containing wool in any proportion 
Tubular webbing with binders and polypropylene fillers, 
monofilament weft and woven using needle loom, width 30mm 
Net, embroidered, cotton, nylon or polyester 
Nylon/polyurethane bonded fibre fabric 
Omnibus rear·view mirrors 
Amber'glass pharmaceutical tablet and liquid bottles 
up to and Including 1000 ml nominal volume 
Heat and/or flame resistant flbreglass fabric 
SM55 hard drawn phosphate coated wire 
Screwed steel pipe fittings 
APPROVED: 
1. All pipe fittings manuhctured to BSI740 in the following 
sizes; 
(a) Hex adaptor 6mm to 51mm 
(b) Hex nipple 6mm to 51mm 
(c) Hex plug 6mm to 51mm 
(d) SQ plug 6mm to 51mm 
(e) Reducing socket 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
(f) Hex bush 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
(g) Hex reducing nipple 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 
2. (a) Hydraulic hose fittings and associated adaptors, all 
types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores 
(b) Hydraulic tube fittings and associated adaptors, all 
types, sizes up to and Including 51mm bores 
Adjustable counter appliance legs 
"SM20 interannealed rivet shell wire SM35/19 Interannealed 
rivet stem wire" 
Whistle activated' 'bleeping" key ring 
FI ttings, mechanisms and metal for the use In making looseleaf 
binders and files 
EXCLUDING: 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
5 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 

Aul Free 99 
Can Free 
Pac Free 
LLDC Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

700426F 
700473H 
700443F 
700035K 
700036H 

7004270 
700408H 
740053F 
700471A 

700472K 

740046C 
700457F 

700475D 
700402J 
700456H 
700845H 

522372F 

780159K 
780160C 
780161A 
780162K 
780163H 

780167L 

603955D 

700432L 
7004206 
621335K 
700421E 

522629F 
700430D 
700480L 

740059E 
700318J 

700482G 
700431B 

Effective 
From To 

8/87 
8/87 
8/87 
7/87 
7/87 

8/87 
8/87 
7/87 
3/87 

4/87 

5/87 
8/87 

6/87 
7/87 
8/87 
9/87 

11/86 

9/87 
9/87 
9/87 
9/87 
9/87 

8/87 

6/87 

7/87 
8/87 

12/86 
8/87 

5/86 
8/87 
7/87 

7/87 
7/87 

8/87 
7/87 


