NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/36 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). SCHEDULE 3- Limited Decisions
- - Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use. (a)
 - This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

 (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

	SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effect		
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To	
	13.03.001	Liquid hop extract	Free	Free	99	700426F	8/87	•	
	20.07.128	Apricot juice concentrate, unsweetened	Free	Free	99	700473H	8/87	•	
	20.07.128	Blueberry concentrate	Free	Free	99	700443F	8/87	•	
	20.07.149	Aloe Vera gel	Free	Free	99	700035K	7/87	•	
	22.02.009	Aloe Vera juice	Free	Free	99	700036H	7/87		
	34.02.000	Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk and not being soaps or containing soap;							
		APPROVED:	P	7	00	7004070	0.10=		
		Lutensol AT25 and AT50	Free	Free	99	700427D	8/87	•	
	39.01.211	Epotuf 60.507 (6128)	Free	_	• •	700408H	8/87	•	
	39.02.205	Ronfalin TF60 ABS compound to BS 5361 and BS2495	Free	Free	99	740053F	7/87	•	
	39.02.391	Wetlook unsupported flexible PVC sheeting, one side double polished, UV stabilised, when declared for use in the manufacture of fashion awnings	Free		••	700471A	3/87	•	
(39.02.409	Backlit reinforced transluscent flexible PVC sheeting,	Free	Fran	99	7004798	4/87		
•	33.02.403	UV stabilised, flame retardent when declared for use in the manufacture of illuminated signs and illuminated	rree	Free	33	700472K	4/0/	٠	
	20 07 540	awnings	P	7	00	7400400	- /0-		
I (39.07.549	Silicone rubber earplugs	Free	Free	99	740046C	5/87	•	
•	39.07.629	Cylinder temperature exposure indicators in the form of ties	Free	Free	99	700457F	8/87	•	
	20 07 000	and rings			00	## · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	39.07.629	Flour sieve cleaner pads	Free	Free	99	700475D	6/87	٠	
	39.07.629	Phenolic clamps, marine barbecue	Free	Free	99	700402J	7/87	•	
	39.07.629	Television aerial wire cable clips	Free	Free	99	700456H	8/87	٠	
	40.09.041	Hollow profile rubber E P D M (Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer) weatherstrip with self adhesive backing	Free		• •	700845H	9/87	•	
	40.11.046	Size 695/16 motor vehicle tyres	5	Aul Free Can Free	99	522372F	11/86		
				Pac Free					
	40.01.105			LLDC Free					
	48.01.125	Acid free archival or restoration papers and paper boards	Free	Free	99	780159K	9/87	٠	
	48.01.125	Bookbinding paper	Free	Free	99	780160C	9/87	٠	
	48.01.125	Electrical insulation paper and paperboards	Free	Free	99	780161A	9/87		
	48.01.125	Handmade paper and paperboard	Free	Free	99	780162K	9/87		
	48.01.125	Tissue, carbonising (excluding one time carbonising tissue in the substance range 17 g/m2 to 22 g/m2)	Free	Free	99	780163H	9/87	•	
	56.05	All yarns other than: - Hand knitting yarns - Yarns containing wool in any proportion	Free	Free	99	780167L	8/87	•	
	58.05.059	Tubular webbing with binders and polypropylene fillers,	Free	Free	99	603955D	6/87		
	00.00.000	monofilament weft and woven using needle loom, width 30mm	riee	riee	33	0039330	0/0/	•	
	ER 10 000		P			5001001	= /0=		
	58.10.000	Net, embroidered, cotton, nylon or polyester		Free	99	700432L	7/87	•	
	59.03.001	Nylon/polyurethane bonded fibre fabric	Free			700420G	8/87	• •	
	70.09.008	Omnibus rear-view mirrors		Free	99	621335K	12/86		
	70.10.001	Amber glass pharmaceutical tablet and liquid bottles	Free	Free	99	700421E	8/87	• •	
	70 00 001	up to and including 1000 ml nominal volume	_	_					
	70.20.081	Heat and/or flame resistant fibreglass fabric		Free	99	522629F	5/86	• •	
	73.14.000	SM55 hard drawn phosphate coated wire		Free	99	700430D	8/87	• •	
	73.20.003	Screwed steel pipe fittings APPROVED:	5	Free	99	700480L	7/87	•	
		1. All pipe fittings manufactured to BS1740 in the following sizes;							
		(a) Hex adaptor 6mm to 51mm (b) Hex nipple 6mm to 51mm							
		(c) Hex plug 6mm to 51mm							
		(d) SQ plug 6mm to 51mm							
		(e) Reducing socket 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm							
		(f) Hex bush 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm							
		(g) Hex reducing nipple 9.5mm x 6mm to 51mm x 38mm 2. (a) Hydraulic hose fittings and associated adaptors, all types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores							
		(b) Hydraulic tube fittings and associated adaptors, all							
	72 40 000	types, sizes up to and including 51mm bores	P	D	00	7400505	- LC-		
	73.40.089	and the same of th			99	740059E	7/87	٠.	
	73.40.089	"SM20 interannealed rivet shell wire SM35/19 interannealed rivet stem wire"	Free	Free	99	700318J	7/87	• •	
	73.40.089		Free 1	Free	99	700482G	8/87		
		and the second s							
	83.05.009	Fittings, mechanisms and metal for the use in making looseleaf	Free 1	Free	99	700431B	7/87		
		Fittings, mechanisms and metal for the use in making looseleaf binders and files	Free 1	Free	99	700431B	7/87	•	